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51/bh.1

LEf At\D AR.ABLE ROTATIONS

Iobnrn Stackyard. 1957 - the 20th year.

For history, treatments etc., see ttDetails of the Classical and Long
Term Experj-ments " 1!15.

7n 1957 the diviilerl application of
year grazecl Iey ras changed to
IEr acre instead of t:-o at 0.J

rNitro{ha1k I to 1st, 2nd and )rd
three e qLral dressings of 0.2 cwt N
cwt N per acre.

Turnips Eere substituted. for the carrot crop rhich failecl

Cultivatlons, etc.:
Treatment crops

Ley rotations
Irey 'lst year. Plougfrecl tvice: Aug 2l+, 1956 and Oct 1. Basaf

ferti.lizers applied: AF 8, 1957. Seeal soim at 40 Ib per
' acre: AW 15. 'Nitro{halk' appliect: 2:d tlressing - July 26;

jrd dressing - Aug 50. Grazetl 5 circuits: J.ull:r- 21 - Oct 2I+.

Seeds mixtr:re: 20 Ib S2,l+ FerenniaL Ryegrass, 11 Ib S14, Cocksfoot,
6 1b L,ate F1o:ering Red Clover, I lb 5100 '.?hite Clover.

Iey 2nd year. Basal potash appliecl: IfEr 1J' rNitro{halkl
applied: l,{ar 11 , Jr:ne 1 antl Sept l. Grazecl 8 circuj-ts:
Apr5-oct16.

Iey Jrd. 1'ear. Basa1 potash alplietl: Mar 11. rNitrothalk!
applietl: Mar 11, June 7 and Aug J0. GPazed I circuits:
Ap! 17 - oct 8.

L,ucerne 1st year. Ploughed: @,t 1, 1956. Basal fertilizers
appliecl: Ap,r 8, 1957. Seed sotrr zt 25 lb per acre: Lpr 15.
Spraye d vith dieldril at 2! pi:nt s in 2O gal.J.ons per acre:
Jr:rre 11. Cut trice: July 17 anci Sept t5' Variety: Du Puits.

Lucerne 2nd year. Basal potash applie<I: Mar 11. Cut I ti-mes:
June 11, July 17 and Sept 17.

L,ucerne lrrl year. Basal potash applied: Mar 11. Cut I tines:
Jrme 1|, July 1J and Sept 17.

.'lrable rotations
Potatoes 1st course. Ploughet1 twice: Aug 24, 1956 antt Oct 1.

Basal fertilizers applied: AP,. 5, 1957. Potatoes machine
plantert: Aiz' !. Earthett up: July ). Strx'ayetl I times with
copper fungicide, 5 lb in lO gallons per acre: AtS 3' Aug21
and Sept ,L. Sprayeal -,/ith arsenious compor.md, 1 ga1lon in
tp gallons per ecre: Sept ',16. Eifted: Oct ',l. Variety: Majestic-

Rye 2nd course. Ploughe tI: Oct 9, 1956. Seed drilled at 2]
bushels per acre: Oct 20. lNitro-Chalkr applied: Apr 13, '1957.
Seeds hay raixtr:re underso'Jtrr on 4 plots : l,{ay l'l antl re so::irr Aug 28.
I{arvested: Aug 7. Variety: King II.

Seeds hay jrtl cor:rse. See<Is urrderrorvn at ,0 Ib Per acre in rye:
Apr 20, 1)J6. Sulphate of arnmcnia and potash applietl: IIar 1l+,'

'1957. lst cut: Jr:ne 11. rNitro4halk' appliecl: Jure 1r.
Zrd cut: Sept 2. Seetls mixture: 19 lb S24 Erennial Ryegrass,
9 lb Iate Elosering Red Clover, 2 Ib Alsike lmerican.
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51/Beh.2

Turnips (after carrots failecl) Jrd co,.rrse. Plougherl trrice: Sept 2!,
1956 and, Nov 17. Sulphate of a'runonia and potash applied:
;l't]: 11 , 1951. Carrots so-.n: May 11. Tr:rnips drill-e d at
5 Ib p:r acre: July l. Singled: Jttly 2) - +ug 7. Harvested.:
Sept 25 - 10. Variety: Imperial creen Globe.

Test crops_
Sugar beet 1st test crop. Dung applied: yec 11 , 1956, Ploughed:

Seed drilLcd at 12 Ib per acre: Apr 12. Sprayeil with miscibfe
DD? at J pi.nts in 20 gallons per acre: jf,ay 22. Singled:
JvrLe 13 - IJ. Sprayed-rith methyl deme ton at 12 oz in
50 galJ.ons ]>er acre: July 8. Llfted: Nov 14 - 18. Variety:
.[Ie]-n l;.

Barle.r 2nd test crop. Plougherl; Dec J, 1)J6. Potash applied to
equal-ize treatrnent dressings to 1)J6 sugar. beet test crop:
Dec 19. GrounC chalk applied at 20 cl.;t trEr acre: Feb 27, 1957.rNitro-Chalki applied: I1&r 5. Seed dri,Iled at 2| bushels per
acre: l'{ar 15. Harvested: Aug 2. Vaxiety: Herta.

Standaxd ezrors per plot. lbst crops.
Sugar beet, Total suger, t,hole plot: 4.88 c".'t per acre or lO.@/o

! prot: 5.53 c-.1|per acre !l frl;)(l a'r';
$ nlot: 2.99 c-::t, per acre or 6.lS

rops. Ehole plot: 1.955 tons *" J3j'i:i*
{ plot: 1.042 tons *" """!u"l'l.Jf
S nlot: o.9lo tons ,", *"!U.l'i:?f

(2r+ d.f. )Barley. Grajl. flho1e ptot: 1 . LO cr,.t .pr acre' or \-Jfi'

I prot: z.t+2 c.:tper acre Lii.';;
(4 d.f. )

9s
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57/k/1.1

Suronsry of Results

lbeatrlent crcps

tey, sheep <Lavs of grazing Per acre

| 1st vear | 2nd vear | 1rd fear j

t-
i gte f9L i 891 I

yield of hay (at 85y'" by roatter): c-rt per acre

lst crcp ; 2nd crop i Jrd TotaI

1st yeax
D:-ng in 1 955 : tcns per acre
None
15

Iflcerne,

Difference
*evious rotation
Lucerne
nrabfe -:ith sugeJ

I{ean

beet

nE
2.5

+2. O

2.2
0.8

1.5

16.5
2+.o
+7.4

22, C

18.5

20.1

40, o
+5. 6

9.9
18. 5
+8.7

15.1
11. l+

1l+.2

15.9
17.7
+1.8

17.O
16.6

1 6.8

21 .8
22.8
+1.0

?2.9
21.8

22.1

10. l+

21 .1
+10.7

17.'
1/{-2

15.7

,.o 7

51. o
+11 .3

58.5
52.1

55. \

76.9
87.7

+10. 8

79.9
8!- 8

82.1

2:<I year
Dung in 1954:
None
15
Difference

tons per acre

hevi-ous lotation
LucerYre
.l,rable rdth hay

llean

lrd Jreer
Durrg i.n 195J: tons per
None
15
Difference
Ifnevious rotation
Lucerne
Arable :rith sugar leet

Mean

11.2
19.1
+2.1

19.5
17.1

18.3

21.7
2l+,9
+1.2

22.4
24.2

21. 

'

)4.6
,8. I

35.7

9l
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lbeatment crlps

i Po tatoes
i ?otal tubers: IPercentage
tons per acre I i'.rare

Grai-n:
c'tt

31.2
11 .9
-1.'

t4.l+
5l+. l+
c'7 0

51. l+

12.5

Tops :
acre

8.84
10.19

1 .35

1O.11+
8. 58

9.51

57/Be/1.t+

38.7
37.7
-1. 0

41.5
)p.5
,',t.5
39.2

18.2

19.1
82.9
+1.2

78.0
84.6

81.1+

Rye

l strar:
Per acre

Dmg: tons per acre
Ncne,"*
Di-fference

hevious rotati-on
Ley
Lucerne
.Arable -rith hay
irrable -rith sugar bcet

Mean

YieLd (at

1).21
13.6t+
+0. ,l+,

15.76
11 .97
11.78
12.19

11. t+3

Hay
85fi drv rnatler) :

| 1st crop

52.9
57.8

55. t+

Turnips

91.1
91.2
-0. 1

89.0
91 .0
92.8
92.3

91.2

cs.t per acre

2nd crop

25.1
26.8

25.0

Roots:
tons

D-,mg in 1953 : tons per acre
None
15
Difference
kevious rotation
Ley
Arable vith hay

Mean

5\.4
55.7
+2.7

25.7
26.2
+0. 5

?"L

Durg i-n 1951: tor,s p€r acre
None
15
Difference
kevious rotation
Lucerne
i.rable r.dth sugar beet
trlean

11.95
1r.25
1.to

12.97
12.2t
12.60

*lung applied: Potatoes - for test crop potatoes in 1955.
Rye - for test crop potatoes irr 1951+.

atl

Total-
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(uashed):

16.t+2

15. t+l
17. \4
+2.OJ

1r.66
15.41
+1.75

11.95
1r.80
+1.87

.IrabIe
vith

sugar:
beet

1).81

12.76
14.87
+2.11

+0.85
+0. 'l 8

+0.76
-o.08

17 .l+

17.4
17. )
-0. 1

+0. 1

-0.6

57/Be/1.5

1 l+. l+1

13.U+
15.38
+1 .9\

+0. 18
+0. 4.0

15.9

17.0
15. 8
4.2

1st lbst crop
Sugar beet

hevious rotatic,n

irable
with
hay

Roots

Mea.n

Dung: tons per acre
Norre
15
Difference
Response to additional
O.'12 c-.rt N per acre

No &:ng
Drng 15 tons per acre

Response tc additlonal
0.9 c'-* KrO per acre

No drng
D;ng 1 5 tons per acre

Mean

Dung: tons per acre
None
15
Difference

tons per acre

1t+.54 12.85

-0.08
+1.14

-0.0,
+1.05 +1 .1J

4.21
+0. 18

11.1

.t7.2
17.O
4.2

+0. 15
+0. 88

+o.39 4.21
+0.0[ +1.49

Srgar percentage

16.6 16.7

16.7 15.8
15.5 16.6
4.2 4.2

Response
O.JZ c,tt,

No dung
Dung |5

Response
O.9 c..tt

No drrng
Dung 15

to additi.onal
N per acre

tons per acre

to ad<Litional
K2O per acre

tons per acre

-o.7 -o.4
-1.1 -0.5

+O., +0. 1

+O.2 +O.3

4.5 4.1
-1 .0 -0.5

-o.5
{.8

+0. l+

0.0
+o.3

0.0

fot

Ley Mear
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57/Be/1. 6

1st lest crop

Sugar beet
Previous rotation

,firable
Ylith
hay

sugar:

54.4

51.4
57.4
+5.0

.ArabIe
with

sugar
beet

l+8.0

W5
51.1+
+6.9

+2.4
-1 4

+2.8
-)i

11.54

.10. 58
12.41
+'1.71

+3.71
*1.81

+0. O2

l+8. 7

45.7
51.1
+6.0

(t2.16)

(t1.05)
{). b
+0. 5

(11. o5)

+1.)
+1 .2

11. )a

11.45
11.54
+0.49

(!o.521)

(!a.fiZ)
+2. 69
+5. 03

(to.ttz)
-0. 6l+

+0.05

Mean

Dung: tons
None
15
Difference

Response
0.72 eft
No dung
Dung 1!

Besponse
o.9 crft

No clung
Dung 15

(!1. t*5)

Iler acre

(12.80)
(tr.5t)

to adlditional
N per acre

tons Per acre

to adrlitional
K2O per acre

tons pef acre

c',rt per acre

48.4 !4.0

t+5.8 41. 1

51.,. 46. I
+5.2 +5.7

-2.3
-0.1

+2.4
+0. 8

Response to additional
O.12 c'qt+ N Per acre

No <Iung

Tops: tons

1l+. 62

1t+.51 11.t+6 1).45
14,61 1).37 11.76
+0. 02 -O.09 +0. J1

(!o.665)

+1. 81 +2.1+O +2.78
+2.48 +2.26 +1.51

(!2.11)
-1.2 -1.5
+1. B +1.1

(tz.rr)
{.4 +o.1
+5.6 +0.5

per acre

11.tp. 11.51

(!a.6,65)

-1 .21 -o.81
-1 .17 4. t+7

Mean

Dung: tons
None
15
Difference

Dr:ng .1 5 tons

Response to
O.9 c1*, K2O

No drng
Dung 1! tons

(ro.6e5)
per acre

(!o.556)
(tr. o4z)

Per acre

additional
per acre

-0.02
+0. 58Er acre

lo3
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Dung: tons per acre

lst Test crop
Sugar beet

Plcts receivi:rg no adiitional N or K

ftevious rotntion

ArabIe
s:ith
hay

ArabIe
-r1th

sugax
beet

11.41

12.10
1)+.76

+2. 56

17.3

17.6
18,0

+0. 4

57 /Be/1.7

14.13

11.52
1l+.75

+1.21

17.'
17. 2
17 .4
+0.2

u8.7

46.'
51.1

+l+. 8

11.96

12.01
11.91

-o. 10

Mean

None
15

Difference

Mean

None
15

Difference

MesJr

lIone
15

Difference

Mean

None
15

Difference

ti_
-F',ora use fn

(!2.57)

e1J5)x
(v.7e)

(r0.555)

(ro.8oo)x

(!0.961)

47.8
tp.6
52.9

+70.,

Sugar percentage

17.o 16.8

15.8 17.0
17.2 16.6

+0. 4 -O. ,+

Total sugax:

(.;,ashed):

I 6.25

1r.54
17.02

+1 .52

55.2

52.0
58.4
+5.l+

Tops: tons

1r.61

14. 0l+
1r. 19

-0.85

tons per

11.9t+

11.91
11.98

+0.0/

acre

12.89

12.55
11.21

+0.58

17.5

11. 

'17.5

+0. ,
c1-,t per acre

t+5.9 t+5. o

t+7 .2 43. t+

45.5 45.5

-u. o +). z

per acre

12.15 12.52

12.'7o 12.46
11.52 12.58

-1.03 +O.12

9.54
8.81

1o.2t+

+1.1+1

comparisons other than vertica].

tro5
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Dung in
tcns per

19562
acre

2rrl Test crop

Barley
kevious rotation

/.rab1e
',rith
hay

Arable
:'ith

sugar
beet

30,t
+5.0

28.O

+7 .2

51/Be/i.8

50.1
35.1

32.5
+5.0

(tr. er )

25.1
,2.2

zd- 6

+7.1

U"' (t1.55r 12.1
35. 

'
,1.2 29.8

56.2

22.8
11.6

Mean

Di fference

None
15

Mean

Difference

lt_lbr use In

(10.98)

(t2. t+2)

11.8

+5. )+

28.0
11. I

30.5

+5.1

33.1
+l+ 1

25.1+

12.6

29.0

+7 .2

15.o

+6.4

2l+. l+

31.5

2-t )

+8. 8

comparlsons other than vertical.

Grain: c':,t IEr acre

Stra:r: ci-rt per acre

t6-'

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

